

NO. 63198-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

EDWARD D. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

vs.

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a  
Rhode Island Insurance Company,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Richard D. Eadie, Judge

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano  
John W. Rankin, Jr.  
Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JUL -7 AM 10:33  
W

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>1. The Accident.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>2. The Policy .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>a. The Liability Coverage.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>b. The UIM Coverage .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. THE UIM COVERAGE BY ITS TERMS DOES NOT     APPLY .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>1. The Rules of Insurance Policy         Construction .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>2. Plaintiff Was Not Insured While Driving         a Rental Car.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>a. Plaintiff Was Not “You.”.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>b. RCW 48.22.005(9) Does Not             Compel a Different Result.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>c. Extrinsic Evidence Is Irrelevant .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>3. Erroneous PIP Payments Do Not Make         Plaintiff an Insured for UIM.....</b>	<b>21</b>

<b>B.</b>	<b>THE UIM STATUTE DOES NOT MANDATE COVERAGE.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>THE POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE RCW 48.30.300 .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>OLYMPIC</i> <i>STEAMSHIP FEES</i>.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. M&amp;S Industries, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 916, 827 P.2d 321 (1992).....	20
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Breesnee</i> , 49 Wn. App. 642, 745 P.2d 518 (1987).....	14
<i>Blackburn v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 82, 794 P.2d 1259 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>Britton v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 518, 707 P.2d 125 (1985).....	9
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 710, 763 P.2d 1226 (1988).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	10, 25, 27
<i>Findlay v. United Pacific Insurance Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 368, 917 P.2d 116 (1996).....	9
<i>Grange Ins. Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 91, 776 P.2d 123 (1989) .....	9
<i>Hall v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 394, 135 P.3d 941 (2006).....	20
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. National Indem. Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 909, 454 P.2d 383 (1969).....	14
<i>Holthe v. Iskowitz</i> , 31 Wn.2d 533, 197 P.2d 999 (1948).....	16

<i>Kidwell v. Chuck Olson Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 471, 481 P.2d 908, <i>rev. denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1005 (1971).....	14
<i>Kish v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994).....	8
<i>Koop v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 149, 831 P.2d 777 (1992), <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Mercer Place Condominium Ass'n v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1023 (2001).....	8
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 33 Wn. App. 291, 654 P.2d 716 (1982), <i>rev. denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1008 (1983).....	22
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	31
<i>Progressive N.W. Ins. Co. v. Haker</i> , 55 Wn. App. 828, 780 P.2d 919 (1989).....	14
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Insurance Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	20
<i>Rau v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 326, 585 P.2d 157 (1978).....	26
<i>Riordan v. Commercial Travelers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 707, 525 P.2d 804 (1974).....	8
<i>Smith v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 73, 904 P.2d 749 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>State Farm General Insurance Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Stouffer &amp; Knight v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 741, 982 P.2d 105 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1018 (2000).....	32
<i>Touchette v. Northwestern Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 327, 494 P.2d 479 (1972).....	25

<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Washington Public Utilities Districts' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Washington Public Utility Districts' Utilities System v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989) .....	8, 9
<i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Insurance Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 201, 985 P.2d 400 (1999).....	15
<i>Wright v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> , 124 Wn. App. 263, 109 P.3d 1 (2004).....	10

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Brown v. Sandeen Agency, Inc.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 850 (Wis. App. 2008).....	10
<i>Carlson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Caron v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 703 A.2d 63 (Pa. Super. 1997), <i>appeal denied</i> , 727 A.2d 126 (Pa. 1998) .....	18
<i>Dart Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 1059, 52 P.3d 79, 87, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 142 (2002) .....	10
<i>Eldridge v. Columbia Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 270 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Ex Parte: United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 365 S.C. 50, 614 S.E.2d 652 (2005).....	18
<i>Georgia Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 250 Ga. App. 100, 549 S.E.2d 740 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Harleysville Mutual Casualty Insurance Co. v. Carroll</i> , 50 Del. 67, 123 A.2d 128 (1956).....	13
<i>Kitmirides v. Middlesex Mutual Assurance Co.</i> , 65 Conn. App. 729, 783 A.2d 1079 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 260 Conn. 336, 796 A.2d 1185 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>Lemoine v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 868 So.2d 304 (La. App. 2004), <i>writ denied</i> , 876 So.2d 86, 876 So.2d 87 (La. 2004).....	18

<i>Lester v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D. S.C. 2008).....	18
<i>Little v. Progressive Insurance</i> , 783 N.E.2d 307 (Ind. App. 2003).....	14
<i>Menchaca v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 59 Cal. App. 3d 117, 130 Cal. Rptr. 607 (1976).....	13
<i>Puryear v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 790 N.E.2d 138 (Ind. App. 2003).....	18
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Caley</i> , 936 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	10
<i>True v. Raines</i> , 99 S.W.3d 439 (Ky. 2003).....	14
<i>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Williams</i> , 375 So.2d 328 (Fla. Dist. App. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 386 So.2d 642 (1980) .....	18
<i>United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Cruz</i> , 35 Misc. 2d 272 N.Y.S.2d 779 (1962), <i>aff'd</i> , 18 A.D.2d 1137 (N.Y.A.D. 1963) .....	13
<i>Waller v. Rocky Mountain Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 272 Or. 69, 535 P.2d 530 (1975).....	18

**Statutes**

RCW 48.22.005(9).....	19
RCW 48.22.030 .....	5, 9, 24
RCW 48.22.030(2).....	23, 24, 25
RCW 48.22.030(4).....	24
RCW 48.30.300 .....	28, 29, 31

065680.000047/223478
